

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL )  
COMMITTEE, )  
  
                          *Plaintiff,* )  
  
                          v. )  
  
NANCY PELOSI, et al., )  
  
                          *Defendants.* )

---

**Case No. 1:22-cv-00659-TJK**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Christopher O. Murray  
Julian R. Ellis, Jr. (*pro hac vice pending; full  
admission pending*)  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK LLP  
410 17th Street, Suite 2200  
Denver, CO 80202  
Tel: 303.223.1100  
Email: cmurray@bhfs.com  
                          jellis@bhfs.com  
  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Republican National  
Committee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND**..... 1

I. H. Res. 503 Authorized the Formation of the Select Committee to Investigate the January 6, 2021 Attack on the U.S. Capitol, but It Is Irregularly Constituted..... 1

II. The Select Committee Subpoenaed Salesforce for Non-Public Information About the RNC and Its Donors, Supporters, and Other Partners..... 3

III. The Salesforce Subpoena Threatens the Constitutional Rights of the RNC and Its Donors, Supporters, and Other Partners. .... 5

IV. The RNC Filed This Lawsuit to Protect Its Constitutional Rights. .... 7

V. Salesforce Initially Agreed Not to Respond to the Subpoena Pending Resolution of This Lawsuit but Relented Under Pressure of Contempt. .... 7

**LEGAL STANDARD** ..... 8

**ARGUMENT**..... 9

I. The RNC Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims. .... 9

A. The Salesforce Subpoena violates the First Amendment because it is not tailored to the Select Committee’s purpose. .... 9

1. *The First Amendment freedom of association applies with particular force to political parties and prohibits compelled disclosure of membership lists and internal party planning materials.* ..... 10

2. *Compelled disclosure requirements must satisfy exacting scrutiny.* ..... 11

3. *The Salesforce Subpoena fails exacting scrutiny because its demands are not tailored in support of a substantial governmental interest.* ..... 12

B. The Salesforce Subpoena violates the Fourth Amendment because it is unreasonable. .... 14

1. *The Salesforce Subpoena demands materials wholly irrelevant to the Select Committee’s investigation of the events of January 6, 2021.* ..... 15

2. *Even if the material demanded is relevant to a valid legislative purpose, the Salesforce Subpoena is still unreasonable under the Fourth Amendment because the Select Committee afforded no opportunity for the RNC to object to the subpoena and provided no means to protect irrelevant internal deliberations and RNC data from being rummaged through.* ..... 16

C. The Salesforce Subpoena serves no valid legislative purpose..... 18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't)**

D. The Salesforce Subpoena was not issued in accordance with H. Res. 503. .... 20

E. The Salesforce Subpoena violates the Stored Communications Act ..... 22

II. The RNC Will Be Irreparably Injured Absent a Preliminary Injunction..... 23

III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Strongly Favor Injunctive Relief..... 28

**CONCLUSION** ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor &amp; Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	11, 25, 26
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , No. 2:14-CV-09448-R-FFM, 2015 WL 769778 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015).....	24
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 809 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	26
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	14
<i>DeGuiseppe v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 68 F.3d 187 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Doe v. Mattis</i> , 928 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 196 (2010).....	11
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	1, 18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	24
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 954 (3d Cir. 1997).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Fort</i> , 443 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	15
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24, 28, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

<i>Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Karem v. Trump</i> , 960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	24, 28
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	14
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880) .....	18
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Usery</i> , 426 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1976) .....	29
<i>Mills v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	10, 27
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	10, 11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	9, 28
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987) .....	16
<i>Okla. Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946) .....	15
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	24
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Redmond</i> , No. 94 C 6838, 1996 WL 3965 (N.D. Ill. 1996) .....	29
<i>Price v. Barr</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	24
<i>Providence J. Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	29
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....10

*In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077*,  
151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....27, 29

*In re Search of Info. Associated with [redacted]@mac.com Stored at Premises  
Controlled by Apple, Inc.*,  
13 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D.D.C. 2014).....14

*Sen. Select Comm. on Ethics v. Packwood*,  
845 F. Supp. 17 (D.D.C. 1994).....16, 17

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....8, 9

*Simms v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....28

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016).....9

*Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.*,  
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....10

*Turner v. U.S. Agency for Glob. Media*,  
502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020).....24, 28, 29

*U.S. Servicemen’s Fund v. Eastland*,  
488 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....1

*Watkins v. United States*,  
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....15, 18, 19

*Wheeldin v. Wheeler*,  
373 U.S. 647 (1963).....15

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8, 9

***Constitutional Provisions***

U.S. Const. amend. I..... passim

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... passim

***Statutes***

52 U.S.C. § 30101(14).....5

Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701 to 2712 .....7, 9, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con’t)**

§ 2702(a) .....22, 23

§ 2702(a)(1) .....22

§ 2702(a)(3) .....22

§ 2702(b).....23

§ 2702(c) .....23

§ 2702(c)(1) .....23

§ 2703(a) .....23

§ 2703(b)(1)(B)(i)–(ii) .....23

§ 2711(4)..... 23

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a) .....8

**Other Authorities**

167 Cong. Rec. 3355 (2021) .....1, 2

167 Cong. Rec. 3583, 3597 (2021) .....2

167 Cong. Rec. 3597 (2021) .....21

167 Cong. Rec. 3805, 3819–20 (2021) .....2, 3, 22

Adam Schiff (@RepAdamSchiff), Twitter (Nov. 12, 2021, 4:54 PM) .....19

Byron Tau, Republican National Committee Files Suit Against House Jan. 6  
Committee, Wall St. J. (Mar. 9, 2022).....3

Capitol Breach Cases, U.S. Dep’t of Justice.....12

Chenue Her, Republicans Commit At Least \$20 million, 600 Staffers in Georgia  
Senate Runoff Races, 11 Alive (Nov. 15, 2020).....13

Def.’s Mot. to Dismiss, *Flynn v. Pelosi*,  
No. 8:21cv2946 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 25, 2022).....21

H.R. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021)..... passim

H.R. Res. 8, 117th Cong. (2021).....3, 20

Hugo Lowell, Capitol Panel to Investigate Trump Call to Willard Hotel in Hours  
Before Attack, Guardian (Dec. 27, 2021) .....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con’t)**

Jacqueline Alemany, et al., Texting Through an Insurrection, Wash. Post (Feb. 16, 2022).....28

Jamie Raskin (@RepRaskin), Twitter (Dec. 2, 2021, 5:40 PM) .....20

John Bellinger, The D.C. District Court and the Jan. 6 Cases, Lawfare Blog (Jan. 3, 2022).....12

Josh Dawsey, Jacqueline Alemany, & Tom Hamburger, Inside the Jan. 6 Committee’s Effort to Trace Every Dollar Raised and Spent Based on Trump’s False Election Claims, Wash. Post (Mar. 8, 2022) .....19

Mychael Schnell & Monique Beals, These People Have Been Subpoenaed By the Jan. 6 Panel, The Hill (last visited Mar. 14, 2022). .....3

Nik Popli & Julia Zorthian, What Happened to Jan. 6 Insurrectionists Arrested in the Year Since the Capitol Riot, Time (Jan. 6, 2022) .....12

Olivia Beavers & Heather Caygle, McCarthy Makes His 5 GOP Picks for Jan. 6 Select Committee, Politico (July 19, 2021) .....22

Press Release, Bennie Thompson, Chairman, Select Comm. to Investigate the Jan. 6th Attack on the U.S. Capitol, Chairman Thompson Announces Representative Cheney as Select Committee Vice Chair (Sept. 2, 2021) .....3

Press Release, Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives, Pelosi Statement on Republican Recommendations to Serve on the Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the U.S. Capitol (July 21, 2021).....3

Press Release, Republican Nat’l Comm., RNC Members Condemn Violence at U.S. Capitol, GOP.com (Jan. 6, 2022).....2

Ronna McDaniel (@GOPChairwoman), Twitter (Jan. 6, 2021, 1:11 PM) .....12

House Rules XI, cl. 2(d) .....21

Zachary Cohen & Annie Grayer, January 6 Committee Says It Would Make Criminal Referrals If ‘Appropriate,’ But That Could Be a Long Way Off, CNN (Dec. 21, 2021) .....19

Zeke Miller, RNC to Spend At Least \$20 million on Georgia’s Senate Races, Associated Press (Nov. 13, 2020).....14
